### 505392341 03/25/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5439135

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BOGDAN FRUSINA	07/18/2014
BARRY GILHULY	07/21/2014
ARIF HUDDA	07/23/2014
CAMERON KENNETH SMITH	07/18/2014
ANTHONY TODD SCHNEIDER	07/18/2014
DAVID PUI KEUNG SZE	07/18/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEJERO LABS INC.
Street Address:	412 ALBERT STREET, SUITE 100
City:	WATERLOO, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 3V3

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15683405	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)216-3930

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-216-4000

Email: dockettor@nortonrosefulbright.com

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADALLP **Correspondent Name:** 

1, PLACE VILLE MARIE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2500** 

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, QC,, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55755859-6US-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID NG
SIGNATURE:	/David Ng/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019

# Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS WE, FRUSINA, Bogdan; GILHULY, Barry; HUDDA, Arif; SMITH, Cameron Kenneth; SCHNEIDER, Anthony Todd; and SZE, David Pui Keung, whose full post office addresses are respectively, 65 Orchid Crescent, Kitchener, Ontario NE2 3N3, Canada; 598 Parkridge Court, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 2W8, Canada; 527 Robert Ferrie Drive, Kitchener, Ontario N2P 2T7, Canada; 3085 Swansea Drive, Oakville, Ontario, L6L 6H7, Canada; 381 Milla Court, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 6N4, Canada; and 1209 – 191 King Street South, Waterloo, Ontario, N2J 1R1, Canada, have invented a new and useful invention entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TRANSMISSION OF DATA STREAMS, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 14/329,112 was filed on July 11, 2014.

AND WHEREAS **Dejero Labs Inc.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, and having a registered office at 412 Albert Street, Suite 100, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3V3, Canada is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said invention for Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

AND WHEREAS the said FRUSINA, Bogdan; GILHULY, Barry; HUDDA, Arif; SMITH, Cameron Kenneth; SCHNEIDER, Anthony Todd; and SZE, David Pui Keung, are willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto Dejero Labs Inc., for the said A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMISSION OF DATA STREAMS;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the payment to the said FRUSINA, Bogdan; GILHULY, Barry; HUDDA, Arif; SMITH, Cameron Kenneth; SCHNEIDER, Anthony Todd; and SZE, David Pui Keung, by Dejero Labs Inc., of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) in the lawful money of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the said FRUSINA, Bogdan; GILHULY, Barry; HUDDA, Arif; SMITH, Cameron Kenneth; SCHNEIDER, Anthony Todd; and SZE, David Pui Keung, the said FRUSINA, Bogdan; GILHULY, Barry; HUDDA, Arif; SMITH, Cameron Kenneth; SCHNEIDER, Anthony Todd; and SZE, David Pui Keung, do hereby

DOCSTOR: 3066603\1

sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto **Dejero Labs Inc.**, its successors and assigns, all of their rights, title and interest in and to the said invention, any application for Letters Patent in any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent for the inventions that may be granted and in any re-issue, divisional, continuation or extension thereof and in any improvements in the inventions now existing or hereinafter arising in Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by **Dejero Labs Inc.**, as it would have been held and enjoyed by the said had the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

THE said FRUSINA, Bogdan; GILHULY, Barry; HUDDA, Arif; SMITH, Cameron Kenneth; SCHNEIDER, Anthony Todd; and SZE, David Pui Keung, hereby further agree, undertake and covenant that they will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing that may be requested by Dejero Labs Inc., or its legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the said inventions or any re-issue or extensions thereof, or any improvements therein in order that all of their right, title and interest in the same may be vested in Dejero Labs Inc., its successors and assigns.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties ha	ave hereunto	executed	this_agreeme	ent at the city
of <u></u>	in the Province of Ontario this	18th	_ day of _	July	2014.

Witness:

Print Name: Jon V

Assignor:

Name: Bogdan Frusina

DOCSTOR: 3066603\1

IN WITHESS WHEREOF the parties have	ve nereunto executed this agreement at the city
of <u>ਘਿਸੀਵਾਵਾਦ</u> in the Province of Ontario this _	21 day of $502$ $2014$ .
	•
Witness:	Assignor:
Jammel Exilen	1 Bus Isla
Print Name: TAMARA GILHULY	Name: Barry Gilhuly

PATENT

REEL: 048690 FRAME: 0627

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties ha	ve hereunto executed this agreement at the city	Į
of (x)) of erbo in the Province of Ontario this _	25° day of July 2014.	
	)	
Witness:	Assignor:	
Jan Palier		
Print Pame: Jos Dhecholzec	Namo: Arif Hudda	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties ha	ve hereunto executed this	agreement at the city
Witness:	Assignor:	-2 1
Ja Obelde	In	
Print Name: Jan Obertolze	Name: Cameron K	enneth Smith

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have		executed	l this agreemen	t at the city
of Whreeloo in the Province of Ontario this	18TH	_ day of _	JULY	_ 2014.
Witness:	Assign	ior:	P	
In Oly	1	all	X	
Print Name: Jon Obsiplzer	Name:	Anthon	y Todd Schne	ider

PATENT

REEL: 048690 FRAME: 0630

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have	hereunto executed this agreement at the city
of WATERIAM in the Province of Ontario this	18 day of <u>Sury</u> 2014.
Witness:	Anathra
williess.	Assignor:
Jon Olekfer	Dulh
Print Name: Jon Oberholzer	Name: David Pui Keung Sze

PATENT REEL: 048690 FRAME: 0631

**RECORDED: 03/25/2019**